could lead to operational losses, must be managed as well.

The Bank currently manages operational risk through a number of

ways, such as:

– Operations and technology policies and manual are developed

and reviewed annually to ensure processes are adequately

considered and defined.

– Human resources policy and practices are established to define

and encourage proper staff behavior, and that staff are qualified

and trained for their roles.

– New products and services are evaluated to ensure that staff,

processes, and technology can adequately support prior to

launching.

– Disaster recovery and business continuity plans are set up and

tested annually for major events such as major failure of data

centre caused by fire or other events; loss of operating site and

sudden and massive customer withdrawal due to market rumors

or other reasons.

69   Interim Report 2005

Appendix 1

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 31 December 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39
39

Effect of
changes in Opening

As at accounting As at balance As at
31 December policies (except 31 December adjustments 1 January

2004 HKAS 39) 2004 for HKAS 39 2005
As reported As restated As reported

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Cash and short-term funds 8,262,040 – 8,262,040 – 8,262,040
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing after one month 362,429 – 362,429 – 362,429

Trade bills less provisions 246,081 – 246,081 2,486 248,567
Certificates of deposit held 1,366,315 – 1,366,315 – 1,366,315
Securities measured at fair

value through profit or loss – – – 4,466,978 4,466,978
Other investments in securities 3,489,760 – 3,489,760 (3,489,760) –
Advances to customers and

other accounts 42,603,199 – 42,603,199 320,858 42,924,057
Available-for-sale securities – – – 6,177,288 6,177,288
Held-to-maturity securities 22,258,865 – 22,258,865 (6,309,109) 15,949,756
Investment securities 39,841 – 39,841 (39,841) –
Interest in associates 191,450 – 191,450 2,577 194,027
Deferred tax assets 54,054 – 54,054 (51,107) 2,947
Tangible fixed assets 1,418,918 – 1,418,918 – 1,418,918

Total assets 80,292,952 – 80,292,952 1,080,370 81,373,322

Equity and liabilities
Deposits and balances of banks

and other financial institutions 3,555,852 – 3,555,852 – 3,555,852
Deposits from customers 55,648,955 – 55,648,955 – 55,648,955
Certificates of deposit issued 6,959,690 – 6,959,690 5,694 6,965,384
Debt securities issued 2,322,798 – 2,322,798 (8,004) 2,314,794
Current taxation 6,392 – 6,392 44,219 50,611
Deferred tax liabilities 8 – 8 53,255 53,263
Other accounts and provisions 1,542,837 (4,308) 1,538,529 280,630 1,819,159

Total liabilities 70,036,532 (4,308) 70,032,224 375,794 70,408,018

Share capital 3,083,341 – 3,083,341 – 3,083,341
Reserves 2,897,183 4,308 2,901,491 476,154 3,377,645

Total equity 5,980,524 4,308 5,984,832 476,154 6,460,986

Loan capital 4,275,896 – 4,275,896 228,422 4,504,318

Total 10,256,420 4,308 10,260,728 704,576 10,965,304

Total equity and liabilities 80,292,952 – 80,292,952 1,080,370 81,373,322

70   CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited

Appendix 2

Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39

Effect of changes
in accounting

As at policies As at
30 June 2004 (except HKAS 39) 30 June 2004

As reported As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Cash and short-term funds 5,952,504 – 5,952,504
Placements with banks and

other financial institutions
maturing after one month 174,239 – 174,239

Trade bills less provisions 185,671 – 185,671
Certificates of deposit held 1,787,584 – 1,787,584
Other investments in securities 3,970,340 – 3,970,340
Advances to customers and

other accounts 40,140,440 – 40,140,440
Held-to-maturity securities 22,548,628 – 22,548,628
Investment securities 39,979 – 39,979
Interest in associates 181,711 – 181,711
Goodwill 10,030 – 10,030
Deferred tax assets 41,289 – 41,289
Tangible fixed assets 1,506,335 – 1,506,335

Total assets 76,538,750 – 76,538,750

Equity and liabilities
Deposits and balances of banks

and other financial institutions 3,748,533 – 3,748,533
Deposits from customers 57,606,112 – 57,606,112
Certificates of deposit issued 4,507,819 – 4,507,819
Current taxation 81,990 – 81,990
Deferred tax liabilities 15 – 15
Other accounts and provisions 1,156,296 (1,850) 1,154,446

Total liabilities 67,100,765 (1,850) 67,098,915

Share capital 2,393,341 – 2,393,341
Reserves 2,754,840 1,850 2,756,690

Total equity 5,148,181 1,850 5,150,031

Loan capital 4,289,804 – 4,289,804

Total 9,437,985 1,850 9,439,835

Total equity and liabilities 76,538,750 – 76,538,750

71   Interim Report 2005

Appendix 3

Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39

Effect of changes

in accounting

For the year ended policies For the year ended

31 December 2004 (except HKAS 39) 31 December 2004

As reported As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 2,229,845 – 2,229,845

Interest expense (773,492) – (773,492)

Net interest income 1,456,353 – 1,456,353

Fees and commission income 437,496 – 437,496

Fees and commission expense (26,880) – (26,880)

Other operating income 190,378 – 190,378

Non-interest income 600,994 – 600,994

Operating income 2,057,347 – 2,057,347

Operating expenses (1,012,224) 668 (1,011,556)

Operating profit before provisions 1,045,123 668 1,045,791

Charge for bad and doubtful debts (100,540) – (100,540)

Operating profit 944,583 668 945,251

Net profit on disposal of tangible

fixed assets 19,755 – 19,755

Net surplus on revaluation of

investment properties 7,555 – 7,555

Provision written back on

held-to-maturity securities 9,682 – 9,682

Impairment loss on goodwill (9,502) – (9,502)

Share of losses of an associate (6,094) – (6,094)

Profit before taxation 965,979 668 966,647

Income tax (149,583) – (149,583)

Profit after taxation 816,396 668 817,064

72   CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited

Appendix 4

Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 30 June 2004
Reconciliation of HKGAAP and HKFRS

39

Effect of changes

For the in accounting For the

period ended policies period ended

30 June 2004 (except HKAS 39) 30 June 2004

As reported As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest income 1,096,690 – 1,096,690

Interest expense (327,023) – (327,023)

Net interest income 769,667 – 769,667

Fees and commission income 211,814 – 211,814

Fees and commission expense (16,211) – (16,211)

Other operating income 33,944 – 33,944

Non-interest income 229,547 – 229,547

Operating income 999,214 – 999,214

Operating expenses (438,762) 266 (438,496)

Operating profit before provisions 560,452 266 560,718

Charge for bad and doubtful debts (53,565) – (53,565)

Operating profit 506,887 266 507,153

Net profit on disposal of tangible

fixed assets 15,248 – 15,248

Provision written back on

held-to-maturity securities 80 – 80

Share of losses of an associate (17,471) – (17,471)

Profit before taxation 504,744 266 505,010

Income tax (84,920) – (84,920)

Profit after taxation 419,824 266 420,090

73   Interim Report 2005

Independent Review Report

To the board of directors of CITIC Ka Wah Bank Limited

Introduction
We have been instructed by the Group to review the interim financial report

set out on pages 3 to 55.

Respective Responsibilities of Directors and Auditors
The interim financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved

by, the directors.

It is our responsibility to form an independent conclusion, based on our

review, on the interim financial report and to report our conclusion solely

to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement,